## SAN DIEGO CALIFORNIA UNIT POLICIES January 2014

## ARTICLE I HONORARY LIFE MEMBERS

- 1. The Executive Board, by Unanimous consent, may award an Honorary Life Membership to a Unit member who has materially supported the Unit over an extensive period of time.
- 2. Payment of International dues shall be the responsibility of the Honorary Life Member. Unit dues are waived.
- 3. A Honorary Life Member is bound by and entitled to such obligations and privileges as required and granted to Regular Members in good standing.
- 4. The following are Honorary Life Members of the Sam Diego Unit of Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc.:

**Robert and Irene Strause #4777** 

## ARTICLE II RALLIES

1. The First Vice President is responsible for selection of sites for Unit activities, of Rally dates, and of Rally Hosts for the coming year.

There shall be no prohibitions against children or animals.

If practical, Rallies should be held on the third weekend of the month.

2. The Rally Host is given the authority by the Unit for all aspects of the Rally.

A timely article should be written for the newsletter describing the rally and costs.

A token rally fee may be assessed each person in attendance.

Meal fees shall not exceed the cost of the meals.

No money shall be given as a door prize for early reservations.

An article describing the rally attendance and happenings should be forwarded to the newsletter editor.

3. Members and guests attending Unit rallies must have their animals under control at all times.

## ARTICLE III FISCAL

- 1. The Federal Tax Fiscal Year End of the San Diego California Unit is the June 30<sup>th</sup>.
- 2. Dues of the San Diego California Unit are \$5.00 a year.
- 3. No officer or member of the Unit shall obligate the Unit or incur any expense without the approval of the Executive Board. The foregoing does not apply to recurring expenses customarily authorized.
- 4. Members incurring expenses on behalf of the Unit will submit their request for reimbursement within 90 days of incurrence.
- 5. The Unit is authorized to reimburse the Unit picnic host up to \$100 without further vote at the host's request.